of BIAL or its contracting agency and is properly justified , the same would be considered by the
Authority while truing up .the actual cost at the time of determination of tariff for the 4th control
period in respect of IDC and PMC. However, there will be no waiver of penalty in case Phase I of
Terminal 2 project is delayed beyond 31 March 2022 under any circumstances .

Cost overruns in the capital expenditure deferred from the Second Control Period to 'Third Control
Period

5.2.19 The Authority had appointed RITES Limited to undertake the study on determination ofefficient capex
of BIAL for 2nd control period. RITES had submitted the report to AERA with project-wise efficient

1851 P a ge

" ". ~ . , .r
' " I~' .

Order No . 11/2021-22 for the Third Control Period KIA. Bengaluru

capex fur 211J control period. Below table compares the estimated cost as per BIAL's MYTP
submission and the approved cost by the Authority (adjusted for the contingency cost) in its Second
Control Period order for BIAL.

Table 77: Comparison of adjusted AERA approved amount with estimated cost (excluding FA/IDC) as
per BIAL

Net approved amount Proposed
Cost

Refer
Project

carried forward from capitalization
Over-run / Variance %

ence SCPto TCP in TCP by
(Under-run)

BIAL
A B C= B-C D=C/A

Al Terminal 2 - Phase I 3.607 3.566 -41 -1%
Forecourts, roadways

A2 and lands ide 1.\27 1.786 659 58%
development
Aircraft maintenance

A3 and Airport 42 41 -I -2%
maintenance

A4 Utilities Phase I 106 104 -2 -2%
A5 T2 Apron I 385 428 43 11 %

A6
South Parallel

398 363 -35 -9%
Runway - Phase II
Sub-Total 5,665 6,288 623 11%

A7 Design and PMC 329 505 176 54%

A7
Pre-Operating

79 325 246 311%
Expenses and ORAT
Total 6,073 7,118 1,045 17%

• amount approved by Authorit y lor SCI' projects deferred to TCP is excluding the proposed capitalization of projects in Second Cunlrol Period

5.2.20 The Authority in the Second Control Period order had decided that BIAL shall submit detailed
explanation and justifications, should the cost incurred exceeds 10% over the cost approved by the
consultant (RITES). The Authority noted that the following projects have exceeded the approved cost:

a) A2 - Forecourts, roadways & landside development - Phase Ib

b) A5 - T2 Apron - Phase 2

c) A7 - Design, PMC, pre-operative expenses and ORAT cost

5.2.21 BIAL has submitted along with its MYTP submission the justification for the increase in the cost. The